
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Gareth Streeter, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

 Reserve Members: Toni Letts, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Stephen Mann, Pat Clouder, Andrew Pelling, Michael Neal, 
Richard Chatterjee, Ola Kolade and Jade Appleton 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
ASMAT HUSSAIN 
Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 1 September 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, however we recommend 
that you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13077  
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the working day 
prior to the meeting to register your interest. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13077
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 15 July 2021, 
Thursday 29 July 2021 and Thursday 26 August 2021 as an accurate 
record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 21 - 22) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
There are none.  
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 23 - 26) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
 



 

 

 6.1   21/00493/FUL Morris House, 2 Bensham Lane, Croydon, 
CR0 2RQ (Pages 27 - 72) 
 

 Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of 11 storey building to 
provide 60 new homes, commercial floorspace (Use Classes E(g) (ii) 
and (iii), F1, F2), and associated landscaping, access, car and cycle 
parking. 
 
Ward: Broad Green 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 73 - 74) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decision (Pages 75 - 126) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub- 
Committee decisions taken between 16 August 2021 and 27 August 
2021. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
 

 
 
 



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 
Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Michael Neal (In place of Lynne Hale) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors  Luke Clancy and Stuart King 
 

Apologies: Councillor Gareth Streeter 

  

PART A 
 

82/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 1 July 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 

83/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

84/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

85/21   
 

Development presentations 
 

86/21   
 

21/02453/PRE 121 Canterbury Road, Croydon, CR0 3HH 
 
Demolition of buildings and erection of a building with heights ranging 
between four and eight storeys to provide 93 residential units. Associated 
parking and landscaping, along with a public footway/cycle route through the 
site. 
 
Ward: Broad Green 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Clara Blagden from Iceni Projects (Planning Consultant), Nick Lawrence from 
Aitch Group (Applicant), Chris Levett from DLA Architecture (Architect), Oliver 
Mckay from Studio Bosk (Landscape Architect), Ian McKenna from Hollis 
(Daylight/Sunlight Consultant) and Lucy Williams from Iceni Projects 
(Townscape) all attended to give a presentation and respond to Members' 
questions and issues raised for further consideration prior to submission of a 
planning application. 
 
The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows: 
 
Residential redevelopment of site – Members addressed the importance of 
making the most of sites was noted though developments needed to be 
responsive to context and of a certain quality, although the improvements 
over the existing building were noted. 
 
Height – There was a mixed response from Members to the massing of the 
scheme; some members suggested that 8 storeys was too high, with the 
massing at the front being prominent 
[...]
ils of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Devendra Paramasvaran spoke in objection to the application. 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clive Fraser. This motion was 
not seconded. 
 
Councillor Humayan Kabir proposed a motion to DEFER the application on 
the grounds of the proposed brickwork being out of keeping with the character 
of the area; the pinch point to the neighbouring properties; and for improved 
security of amenity space and play space and amount/levels of amenity 
space. This was seconded by Councillor Lelia Ben-Hassel. 
 
The motion to defer was taken to a vote and carried with seven Members 
voting in favour and two Members abstained their vote. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the development at 
16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NB. 
 
 

89/21   
 

20/05370/FUL 5 Smitham Downs Road, Purley 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling, the construction of a part 4/part 5 storey 
residential building accommodating 20 flats, all together with vehicular 
accesses from Smitham Downs Road and The Vale, vehicle and cycle 
parking, refuse provision and associated hard and soft landscaping. 
 
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Alexandra Collins spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Andy Hollins the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Luke Clancy spoke at committee 
against the application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was not supported by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Ian Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of height, size and massing creating an overdevelopment form which 
is out of character in the area; lighting impact on neighbours and the quality of 

Page 8



 

 
 

accommodation to specific units for future occupiers regarding amenity space 
sizes. This was seconded by Councillor Scott Roche. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and carried with eight Members 
voting in favour and one Member abstained their vote. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 5 Smitham Downs Road, Purley. 
 
 

90/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

91/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

92/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 
6.02pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 
Gareth Streeter, Ian Parker, Michael Neal (In place of Lynne Hale) and 
Richard Chatterjee (In place of Scott Roche) 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors  Luke Clancy and Lynne Hale 
 

Apologies: Councillor Humayun Kabir for lateness  

  
 

PART A 
 

93/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee agreed to consider the minutes to the meeting held on 
Thursday 15 July at the next meeting. 
 
 

94/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

95/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

96/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

97/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

98/21   
 

20/01397/FUL 1-3 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

 
Demolition of existing buildings, and erection of a part 5, part 6 storey (plus 
lower ground floor) block of flats and associated car parking, cycle parking, 
bin storage and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application. 
 
Councillor Humayun Kabir (having already given apologies for lateness) 
attended the meeting during the presentation of the planning application at 
6:10pm. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Chair informed the 
Committee that Councillor Kabir would not take part in the vote on this 
application as he was not present at the start, and took no part in this item. 
 
Following the presentation, officers responded to questions for clarification. 
 
Mr Ronald Jones spoke against the application. 
 
Ms Natalie Gentry and Mr Steve Nunn, spoke on behalf of the applicant in 
support of the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Luke Clancy spoke against the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Clive Fraser. This was not 
supported. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel proposed for a motion to REFUSE the application 
on the grounds of height, size and mass resulting in an overdevelopment of 
the site; and intrusion and overlooking causing impact on neighbouring 
properties. This was seconded by Councillor Ian Parker. 
 
The motion to refuse was taken to a vote and carried with eight Members 
voting in favour and one Member voting against. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development 
at 1-3 South Drive, Coulsdon, CR5 2BJ. 
 
 

99/21   
 

21/00338/FUL 116 Reddown Road Coulsdon CR5 1AL 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of two 3 storey terraced blocks 
comprising 8 3 bedroom dwelling houses with associated access, 8 parking 

Page 12



 

 
 

spaces, cycle storage and refuse store at 116 Reddown Road, Coulsdon, 
CR5 1AL. 
 
Ward: Coulsdon Town 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Maureen Levy spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Chris Moore spoke on behalf of the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of 
the application. 
 
The referring Ward Member Councillor Luke Clancy spoke against the 
application.  
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel proposed for the hard and soft landscape 
condition to be reworded for the maximum permeable pavement to be used 
on hard areas. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the amended conditions was proposed by 
Councillor Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Humayun Kabir. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with six Members 
voting in favour and four Members voting against. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
116 Reddown Road Coulsdon CR5 1AL. 
 
 
At 8:16pm the Committee adjourned the meeting for a short break. 
At 8:23pm the Committee resumed the meeting. 
 
 

100/21   
 

21/01619/FUL 158 Purley Downs Road, South Croydon CR2 0RF 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and erection of two 3-storey 
buildings, comprising of 7 residential units with associated parking, cycle, 
refuse storage and landscaping. 
 
Ward: Sanderstead 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

Mr Tom Standish spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Arjun Singh spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
Ward Member Councillor Lynne Hale spoke on behalf of the referring Ward 
Member Councillor Yvette Hopley against the application. 
 
Officers advised the Committee of some inaccuracies within paragraph 8.37 
of the report. The corrections were outlined as below: 
 

 Policy DM10.6 seeks to protect the first 10m of outdoor private garden 
space to property no.160 Purley Downs Road and no.1 North Downs. 

 Relationship of the windows in the rear elevation to the amenity space 
is no different to other nearby property, and the rear elevation is less 
deep to property no.1 North Downs existing rear elevation, therefore no 
detrimental impact to neighbours of overlooking. 

 Overbearing impact is protected close to the rear boundary. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
Councillor Chris Clark proposed for a condition for details of the finished land 
levels of the proposed dwellings and levels of amenity spaces and roots 
throughout the sites are to be submitted for approval; and an amendment to 
condition 13 of the landscaping condition to require details to be agreed 
including boundary treatments to ensure privacy to the neighbouring 
properties and semi-mature planting to replace the hedge to the front of site. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation inclusive of the additional conditions was proposed by 
Councillor Clive Fraser. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Prince. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote with five Members voting in favour 
and five Member voting against. The Chair used his casting vote and voted in 
favour of the substantive motion. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
158 Purley Downs Road, South Croydon CR2 0RF. 
 
 
At 9:30pm the Planning Committee adjourned the meeting for a short break 
due to a disruption in the Town Hall Chambers. 
 
At 9:36pm the Planning Committee resumed the meeting. 
 
Due to technical issues, at 9:39pm the Planning Committee adjourned the 
meeting. At 9:53pm the Planning Committee resumed the meeting. 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

At 9:54 in accordance with section 6.8 in Part 4K of the Planning and Planning 
Sub-Committee Procedure of the Constitution, the Chair proposed the motion 
to suspend the guillotine and this was unanimously agreed by Members of the 
Committee. The motion to suspend the guillotine was put forward to the vote 
and was unanimously approved. 
 
At 9:58pm the Planning Committee adjourned the meeting. 
At 10:01pm the Planning Committee resumed the meeting. 
 
 

101/21   
 

20/04128/FUL 22 Hartley Down Purley CR8 4EA 
 
Demolition of the existing dwelling and erection of a three storey building 
containing 7 flats. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Michelle Parmenter spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Pierre Lombarrd spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Humayun Kabir. This was 
seconded by Councillor Jamie Audsley. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with six Members 
voting in favour and four Members voting against.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
22 Hartley Down Purley CR8 4EA. 
 
 

102/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

103/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

104/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
This report was received for information.   
 

Page 15



 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.39 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 16



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 26 August 2021 at 6.40 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
 This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Jamie Audsley, Gareth Streeter, 
Ian Parker, Lynne Hale, Andrew Pelling (In place of Humayun Kabir) and 
Richard Chatterjee (In place of Scott Roche) 
 

  

PART A 
 

105/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The Committee agreed to consider the late minutes received for the meetings 
held on Thursday 15 July 2021 and Thursday 29 July 2021 at the next 
meeting. 
 
 

106/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

107/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

108/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

109/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

110/21   
 

20/05575/FUL 16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley CR8 4NB 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a 3/4 storey building comprising 9 
flats with basement car parking, landscaping and amenity space. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 

Page 17



 

 
 

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
The local residents provided a written statement in objection to the 
application. This was read out by the Committee clerk. 
 
Mr Charles Browne-Cole, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Jamie Audsley. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with six Members 
voting in favour and four Members voting against. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NB. 
 
 

111/21   
 

20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
 
Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of residential 
development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 10 storey's 
comprising 141 flats with associated land level alterations, landscaping, 
access, cycle and car parking. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Miss Isobel McGeever, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This was 
seconded by Councillor Clive Fraser. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with six Members 
voting in favour and four Members voting against. 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
922-930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL. 
 
 

112/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

113/21   
 

Other planning matters 
 

114/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decisions 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules around predisposition, 
predetermination and bias (set out in the Planning Code of Good Practice Part 5.G of 
the Council’s Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Councillor will need to 
withdraw from the meeting for any subsequent application when it is considered. 

3 FURTHER INFORMATION 

3.1 Members are informed that any relevant material received since the publication of 
this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report. 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

4.1 The Council’s constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 
applications being reported to Committee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do 
[...]
rks private alleyway
Barnacle works

Dartmouth House

Low rise

Site Boundary

0 10m8

Scale 1 : 200

2 4 6

N

Legend

Disclaimer:Disclaimer:Disclaimer:Disclaimer: This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all related drawings. Do not scale from this 

drawing. All dimensions must be checked and verified on site before commencing any work or producing 

shop drawings.The originator should be notified immediately of any discrepancy. This drawing is copyright 

and remains the property of and AStudio Architecture.

Client

4th Floor, 30 Millbank, London SW1P 4DU

T: +44(0)207 401 4100  E: info@astudio.co.uk

www.astudio.co.uk

Rev

A1

FormatScale

Drawing number

Project Orig Zone RoleLocation Type Sequence Number

Drawing name

Project

Project number Drawing Status Suitability

As indicated

P01

BEN-AST-XX-XX-DR-A-010000

Site

Bensham Lane

2 Bensham Lane, Croydon

20004 Planning S0

Site Location Plan - Existing

Scale 1 : 200

Site Location plan - Existing1

Revisions

RevRevRevRev DescriptionDescriptionDescriptionDescription DateDateDateDate DDDDrrrr AAAApppp

P01 Planning 18/01/2021 AL AP

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 9th September 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref:   21/00493/FUL 
Location:   Morris House, 2 Bensham Lane, Croydon, CR0 2RQ 
Ward:   Broad Green 
Description:   Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of 11 storey 

building to provide 60 new homes, commercial floorspace 
(Use Classes E(g) (ii) and (iii), F1, F2), and associated 
landscaping, access, car and cycle parking 

        Drawing Nos:   See Appendix 1 
        Applicant/Agent:  The Oakwood Group  

Case Officer:      Christopher Grace 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 

Existing  0 0 0 

Proposed flats (Private) 12 (2 
person)

5 (3/4 
person)

12 (5/6 
person) 

Proposed flats (London Affordable 
Rent) 

3 13 2 

Proposed flats (shared ownershi
[...]
flat and 2x 1b flat, erection of L-
shaped rear dormer extension, erection of single-storey rear extension and installation of 
3 rooflights in front roofslope. 

   

Date Decision: 27.08.21 
    

Permission Refused 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/03575/GPDO Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 2 Colliers Water Lane 

Thornton Heath 
CR7 7LA 
 

Type: Prior Appvl - Class A Larger 
House Extns 

Proposal : Erection of a single storey rear extension projecting out 6 metres from the rear wall of the 
original house with a height to the eaves of 3 metres and a maximum overall height of 3 
metres 

   

Page 125



Decisions (Ward Order) since last Planning Control Meeting as at: 31st August 2021 

52 
 

Date Decision: 25.08.21 
    

Prior Approval No Jurisdiction (GPDO) 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/04105/NMA Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Irvine Court 

3 Dunheved Road North 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 6AX 
 

Type: Non-material amendment 

Proposal : Non-Material Amendment to Planning Permission Ref 17/03574/FUL for Construction of 
lower ground floor and third floors and first and second floor side extensions to provide 
an additional 4 one bedroom, 3 two bedroom and 2 three bedroom flats, recladding of 
building, relocation of bin store plus the creation of 15no. car parking spaces, 35no. cycle 
parking spaces and hard and soft landscaping measures. 

   

Date Decision: 27.08.21 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes, 29/07/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes, 26/08/2021 Planning Committee

	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 21/00493/FUL Morris House, 2 Bensham Lane, Croydon, CR0 2RQ
	ProjectName: Bensham Lane-CENTRAL MODEL_ana.lopes@astudio.co.uk
	SheetNumber: 010000
	SheetName: Site Location Plan - Existing
	CurrentRevision: P01
	CurrentRevisionDate: 18/01/2021
	CurrentRevisionDescripti

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting of Croydon’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 9 September 2021 at 6.10 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 
Scott Roche, Ian Parker, Lynne Hale and Michael Neal (In place of Gareth 
Streeter) 
 

  

PART A 
 

115/21   
 

Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 July 2021 
and Thursday 26 August 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes to the meeting of Thursday 29 July 2021 was withdrawn and not 
approved. 
 
 

116/21   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
 

117/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There was none. 
 
 

118/21   
 

Development presentations 
 
There were none. 
 
 

119/21   
 

Planning applications for decision 
 

120/21   
 

21/00493/FUL Morris House, 2 Bensham Lane, Croydon, CR0 2RQ 
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of 11 storey building to 
provide 60 new homes, commercial floor space and associated landscaping, 
access, car and cycle parking. 



 

 
 

 
Ward: Broad Green 
 
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
 
Ms Christina MacLaren, spoke on behalf of the local residents, in objection of 
the application. 
 
Mr Richard Hyams and Mr Peter Beggan, the applicant’s agents spoke in 
support of the application.  
 
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter.  
 
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Jamie Audsley. This was 
seconded by Councillor Humayun Kabir. 
 
The motion to approve was taken to a vote with five Members voting in favour 
and five Members voting against. The Chair used his casting vote and voted 
in favour. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
Morris House, 2 Bensham Lane, Croydon, CR0 2RQ. 
 
 

121/21   
 

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
 
There were none. 
 
 

122/21   
 

Other planning matters 

123/21   
 

Weekly Planning Decision 
 
The report was received for information. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.39 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


